

No. 23-5660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TABERON DAVE HONIE,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT POWELL, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JON M. SANDS
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

THERESE M. DAY
ERIC ZUCKERMAN
ASSISTANT FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS
850 West Adams Street, Ste 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 382-2816

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

jgreen@sidley.com
COLLIN P. WEDEL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Ste 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

ANKUR SHINGAL
JAMES P. MOONEY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Petitioner

November 14, 2023

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Is a Circuit Split That Requires This Court’s Intervention.....	2
II. Respondent Mischaracterizes AEDPA	5
III. The Tenth Circuit and the Utah Supreme Court Defied Precedent Clearly Establish- ing a Process-Based Prejudice Test When Counsel Interferes with Fundamental Deci- sions Reserved to the Defendant.	6
IV. This Case Is a Strong Vehicle for Resolving the Circuit Split and Vindicating Defend- ants’ Autonomy.....	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10
<i>Hall v. Washington</i> , 106 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1997)	2, 3
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	4
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	9
<i>Jette v. Glunt</i> , No. 12-cv-02379-PD, 2020 WL 8475322 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 10, 2020).....	3
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	4
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Nelson v. Hvass</i> , 392 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	6
<i>Phillips v. Wallace</i> , No. 4:04cv1483 TCM, 2014 WL 4649860 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 16, 2014)	3
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	7, 8
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003)	5, 6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	4, 6, 7, 10
<i>Vickers v. Superintendent Graterford SCI</i> , 858 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207(1)(c)(i)	9, 10
